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rost is made, the suitabil.ity and experience and other things are taken into account.
There are IAS officers who have been drafted for managing the plants when thei are suitable. People from the private sector if they are suitable, have been brought. in the public sector. The point is whether those who are there is these undertakings are following the policy laid down bY Government and Parliament and whether they are exercising their respons'.­
bilities properly. These are the considerations that should be taken . 11110

account and not the previous experience or the previous backgrnund only; that applies to army officers and tl;iat applies to Mr. Billimoria and everybody also. l have not found anything to suggest that because of his bad functioning or because of his·bias allthese problems are there.
But if there is. anything, certainly, I am prepared to look into it._ But I would again say that it is a national plant and it is in the interests of everybody concerned that the production should improve, that the industrial relations should improve, and I think that everybody should create that climate.

SOME HON, MEMEERS rose--­

MR. SPEAKER : We have spent about 25 minutes already on this Question. I am not • going to allow any further
Questions.

Inst,illathns of comJuters in Railways and retrenchment of temporary

Employees
+

'32. SHRI RAM CHARAN
S�RISHRIGOPAL SABOO:
.SHRI SHIV CHARAN LAL:
SHR! SHIV KUMAR SHASTRI

'Viii the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) the total number of Computers installed on the Railways;

(b) the work ratio b�tween a and human hands:

( c) the total number of temporary employees retrenched since the installation of the computers;

(d) whether Government propose to stop further computerisation in the Railways in view of the accentuated unemployment problem; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI R. L.
CHATURVEDI) : (a) Fourteen computers are at present installed on the indian
Railways.

(b) It is not possible to give any general figure of a workratio between a computer and human hands. This would, to a large extent, depend upon the nature of the work put on the computer, the method adopted for doing the work manually and the method adopted for doing the work on the computer.

(c) Nil.

(d) and (e). No; but subject to such guidelines as may be laid down by the Government, applications will be extended in a phased and selective manner, with the primary object of improving efficiency cif working on the Indian Railways, improving customer services and utilising, to the best advantage, the available assets and resources. There will be no retrenchment of railway employees owing to the progress of computerisation. This is not likely to cause an adverse effect on the future employment potentiality, either because·, with better programme, railways should be in a position to improve the traffic position and offer larger employment.
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ififT;r 'f,' "'If ~m if~'T Il'T I ~ ~fl't ~Te:

I ItiT Sl'Vif ~,~m;;ril' ll'~ iflf(f arifTt qt ~
\!~P:I fif,<l'q ",;;r~ 'fi"itc:1 it, l::1'f;r. '>I<'fTElT

~~if'" ~iiT< 'fi"flt~if i't ~I ~ij" ij"ql<'f 'H

iWf'~1 U~ ijlTf~~ 'fi"1 ~ "fh !]Q, f~'lilf~ij
'Ill 'fil ~ I 7!ij"q ~') ~~ 'fi"~T Ifll'T ~ 7!lJt

I!olf;;r", 'fi"T~ f'fi"lfT ~ '{\!r ~ I

o,ft ~;nUl <'m'f : 'fi"~ ~ il; <'fIJit ~

if iiI1ififT "ri?ol ~ f<1fi f~Grll'~ ~)~ orffl oll'f'fo~! 'fi"f ~i! OI~ "fr~ift f,,~ :iflqij' ll'T

ifg) f<'f::t 31Pi'iT ?

'fIll' ill ~I~ if ll'~ 'Ill 31f'1''I' ql~aT ~
f;r. :H "TIf! 1FT 1l')IfT~if 'n, 7!'flj'"' ",f11~

'H ~'f'fi"T "'If "f"~ q~1fT ~r if~ ~lfr ?

qT 0Im: 4 <1fi1( ~<1fiT ~ f~ f'fi"f11 it
m a;n; <1fiTf ~Hr~ if\!1 \1TlTl I ~q<1fi1

m,,~ <1fi~ ~TIfT !l'l~~ iil) ~1"1 'if(t~il' q~

if tI), Q;m iI'T(f if(\' ~ql I m't a.f~ ~r~q
fmf'fi~~~1

o,ft f~ "!""' ~ : ~m l{i'~1 t:r~~
it ~Tlfr ~ flfi Uq{!r'fi! 'fil olfiH~T ~ 'l'~~

tiT ~lfl'( 'llq I:tfi fm 1ftf;1~ 'f>I ~~Iif ~I,

~f~qqqc: ~ ",'h: ,"qif ~~ qf~q;f" ~*
lilTUl~ 'lir "lqTlfT lTlfr ~ I ~rit I;J'f'lt\;

m '"" lf~rrif iii 3i'H ~ ;;fr '1'0 ~ <'rlf! ijf
'" Q1~ aif 31i1'f<1fi ~,! Olff'fef il''''I~ if I

if ~OIifT "T~"T P f<1fi qq!lTif>T "'h q!;<1'
~T ~~ <til ~GT lH iii) il'~Tii!If!~ Olff'fef

~ lflfr ""'l' ::>iflti) 'l'~~ ~)~lTH itit 'fi"T

Il':rtif rn? 1IIl'l' am ill~ ",~a- ~ tit;
fqr .) 'Ill ififf ~C:TlfT qlfr ~ I Q~ If\i ilIa "ii' ~ ef) f'!i~ If~ ~<1fiH 'fi"T ~lfli 'flff
\ilH f~If' IflfT ~ ;Hf", ~,,~ lfiyt '!iTIf~T

"'iT §'1IIl ~ ?
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t<'r?t <1fi) ~qq:s f<rll'1 311 ij"il;1f[ I ,:-qit

~iiTtl ~{i!)'T1 I

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR CHA.
TTERJI: The hon. Minister's reply is not convincing in this sense that after this complterisation we have seen its impact on the whole employment sy~tem, I can tell him that his statement is self.contradic. tory. Therefore, will the hon. Minister explain how after computeris3tion no retrenchment will he necessary?

SHRI NANDA : I h~ve exrlained that we had unit record equipment already, where the cards were being punched and fed into the machine. It is extention of the same peocess. A large number of persons were employed for that method of dala processing, and Ihal number has not hcen affecled.
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\IIf.t ~ t fif;wrT ~ ~If.\' <fTOfT ~ an;
u.r If' fiMm ,,~ ~,i\ cn~ ~ ?
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t. a-Ir a-Ifi ~ lfilf ill!; 1fi1'~Z~ ~mi\ cmr
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tl
SHRI NANDA: All the nine railw:tys have got, three production units pave got, Moghulsarai marshalling yard Lis got, there is one in the Railway Hoard.

SHRI S.M. BANERJEE: It is known to the Railway Minister, if he really rro. fesses to be socialist, that it is the folicy of the American Government to imrose these computers on count ries which are economically backward, to create economic crilis in those countries bY'unemployment.
Th t is wh~ this company is giv in" it on loan and on hire purchase svstem. Is it a fact that the railwaymen or the All India Railwa."men's Federation were nev,,'

consulted before1:taving this? In the LIe the insurance employees were consulted and the United Front Government in West Bengal did not allow the installation of the computer as long as it was there. Will this be considered de n('vO in consultation with the railway employees? This may not result in immediate retrenchment but even John Kennedy could not give an assurance to the American people that computerisa. tion will not result in retrenchment.

SHRI NANDA : What I am saying is 00 the basis of the situation as I understand it. I have alread~ stated that there is not going to be any addition to the computers without considerin~ the advice and recom·
mendations of the committee aprointed for that purpose. The Railways did have consl1Itation' with tre railwavmen hefore the installation of the computer; I have a whole list of letters exchanged and dis. cll .. ions held, This was in accordance with the folicy cdopted,

~!lmm~: 1fi9:~ if;
m if ~ if ~sft~) f~-f~ I'I'<f ~ I

~ ~ if ;;n1 ,..~.,.;r f~lf ~"'''''
~) ~~, ~~;;r1 q'f~f~ffflrt ~ ~Of~ ~

q<l' q-f.ffwnffllT ~ if q1ft 1'I'1i¥ l'til'T ~ I

llf~ fIFm 5A'~ it; ~i. it; mv<fT1'f'l' liT
f?lilfi1~ '1fT ~ f<=rn;;rl~ fIF lfi'P'l};n IF)

~q'll)fmrr ~ if ~ ~ih: ~~ f~T sr'ili~

Ifi1 f.~z ;r~,\, ~1lT. !I il:q,<f ~""T

~ ~ ~;;rR"I'T 'ifll!cr) t flli f"(;f~ ~

if IfiJ.C¥'Tm;f if; f"rr ~ if ~ ~UT
"llTtfT IftfT ~. 'tll'T:;r.fl' ~ ~ ~RT

~1l,f'1'6T '1ft ll~ f~4 ,) ~~T t llT dl
~) 13T ~ ?

-n ;r.(T : If.I' tfi!: <niT 15gt f~ ~l!'­

~~~ ~"t~T~) ~T'tl ~

fri ~ ~ ~t flfi f(;f~ ~ 9-
1fi4C:~I~~Of PT ~ ~(;f~'i if a"Ifi cr15

m ~T ;:r~ gf ~ I ~ ~6' t flfi
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~C!:m:~ ~ <miT ~ ~ ~"t ~ I
~ tfIti' ~m <f;T ~ ~ ~ I!ilf qR
"i;;r ~iI' tfIti' ;ri!T ~;tr CfI~ ~ ijj'iI' ~1Ii f1I;
ar;itC!:i I!>l f~IfTt ;ri!T q'J ;;rffit ~ qR ~~
~ iI'T~cr ;:r{f ~ -mrr ~ I

SHRI UMANATH : The hon. Minister says that far from resulting in unemployment, the introduction of electronic computers will result in increased avenues of employment. I should like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware of the fact that there are umpteen reports in the USA from where we get these computers that these computers have 'resulted in unemployment in the United States. There are umpteen Government rer-orts and also reports of various employee's organisatiop to that effect.
What is the magic involved in it which creates unemployment there but once it crosses the Indian borders and comes into our country it cre;~tes empJoyment.

'1T ~: ~ ;;r;mr mifz ;:r~T

flliln ~ flfi ~r~;r ~ I!:~Z
Iflf ;r~T ~)m I ~ ~ ~ fiti f~~ ~l]' ~

~ f1fill'T ~ m "Ii1J ;rilT gf ~ I It m'f'liT
~'Ii flf~rrl'l' ~r ~ I 't~ if q'~ fm
Ifilitfffi ,,~) qfifF'jf ilTet it ~ ;;rl;rir if Ifit ~;ij- "I'l]' -net it ~fll"'T qij' lira' f~

$ iIP~~ Hlllir 1f~"f1T ~~ ~ I .il:1I' ;;rr'f
;;nit ~ flli mir"ir iI'~ ~~ ~ 111 iiiII' ~ ~
~ I ~~ il:if ~TI' Ifil'1fl'zT~;r ~ 1ff'Tiforr
~;tr if If~~ fqorcft ~ I ~lf'lf ~ ~ iii
m if ~ ~ iiif IfcrT l'I'lJ'{'Il e flfi itil;r
~1J';r ~ ~ flli~ ;;r~ III'~ 'ilfm iii:Tf;:WiJT
tat;;", ~If "Ii1J ~ m ~ I Jih: ttfri'o!
~~ III'TIn ~lf\il'. I:;r~~~r ;t~R:r.
~~ il'6'Cf ~')' ",),,, faR if iiT ~m ~ I

SHRI HEM BARUA: Is it a fact that the installation of computers in the railways has led to retrenchment of some railwaymen and, if so, would the Government give any assurance that they ",ould be fruitfully employed in other avenues of life?

SHRI NANDA: There has been no retrenchment; everybody who has been affected has been fully provided for.

SettiD2 up of breweries with foreillil collaboration

+
·33. SHRI S.M. KRISHNA:

SHRI YAMUNA PRASAD
MANDAL:

DR. SUSHI LA NAYAR :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND INTERNAL
TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have sanctioned foreign collaboration agreements with two foreign breweries, as reported in the HinduJtan Time. dated the 15th June,
1970;

(b) whether it is a fact that in the case of one of the comranies the proposal should not have been accepted because 1 ndiu rossessed the technical know-how on brewery; and

(c) if so, the reasons for accepting the rrorosal and granting the collatora-
tion ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP_
MENT AND INTERNAL TRADE
(SHRI M.R. KRISHNA) : (3) Govern_
ment huve so ("r sanctioned only one foreign collahoration agreement for the manufacture of beer.

(b) nnd (0). According to the D.G.
T.D. indigenous technical know-how is available with the exi'ting manufac_
turers who mak.., beer primarily for internal consumrtiull, But in order to improve the ql'olity d heer rarticularly for competing effectively in the international market, Government have considered and are considering the prorosah for foreign technical collaboration in this field On merit provided there is an export angle and guaranteed exrorts would subs_

